## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO.21-129

## APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SHELTER GRANT PROGRAM CONTRACT AMENDMENT A

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030(2)(I) includes within the scope of work for the Human Services Department programs related to housing, including but not limited to low and moderate-income housing, emergency shelter, and affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce Homeless Assistance Unit provides funding for housing, shelter and services; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County did submit to Commerce a collaborative application for new shelter beds; and

WHEREAS, Motion 20-371 approved the original grant agreement with Commerce for the Shelter Grant Program in the amount of for \$4,399,548 for the period 8/1/2020 through 6/30/2023;

WHEREAS, this Amendment A to the Shelter Grant Program Agreement revises the Scope of Work without an increase in funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 3.04.140(8), the Snohomish County Council approves the Commerce Shelter Program Grant Contract Amendment A, thereto.

PASSED this 21st day of April, 2021

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council